times the amount of actual damages or five thousand dollars ($5,000) per violation.

(b) The Attorney General or a district attorney may bring an action against a person who violates or is in violation of Section 22948.2
to enjoin further violations of Section 22948.2 and to recover a civil penalty of up to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per
violation.

(c) In an action pursuant to this section, a court may, in addition, do either or both of the following:

(1) Increase the recoverable damages to an amount up to three times the damages otherwise recoverable under subdivision (a) in